

No. 95263-9

No.47868-4-II

#15-1-000056-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

THE PERSON IDENTIFIED BY THE STATE IN THIS PERSISTENT
OFFENDER PROCEEDING AS ANTHONY A. MORETTI,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

The Honorable F. Mark McCauley, Trial Judge

*APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING
DOUBLE JEOPARDY*

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 Northeast 65th Street, #176
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT. . 1

C. ARGUMENT. 1

THE CONVICTIONS FOR FIRST-DEGREE ROBBERY AND
SECOND-DEGREE ASSAULT OF KNAPP VIOLATED THE
STATE AND FEDERAL PROHIBITIONS AGAINST DOUBLE
JEOPARDY.. . . . 1

D. CONCLUSION. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

Ball v. United States, 470 U.S. 856, 105 S. Ct. 1668, 84 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1985).. 1

In re Pers. Restraint of Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).. 1

In re Personal Restraint of Francis, 170 Wn.2d 517, 242 P.3d 866 (2010).. 2

State v. Adel, 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).. 2

State v. Calle, 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).. 2

State v. Elmi, 166 Wn.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009).. 4

State v. Freeman, 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 754 (2005).. 1, 3-8

State v. Johnson, 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979), cert. dismissed, 446 U.S. 948 (1980), disapproved in part and on other grounds by, State v. Sweet, 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999).. 5

State v. Kier, 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008).. 3-5, 7-10

State v. Michielli, 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).. 1

State v. Vladovic, 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).. 2, 3

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Bresolin, 13 Wn. App. 386, 534 P.2d 1394 (1975).. 4

State v. Carlson, 65 Wn. App. 153, 828 P.2d 30, review denied, 119 Wn.2d 1022 (1992).. 5

State v. Frohs, 83 Wn. App. 803, 924 P.2d 384 (1996).. 6

State v. Prater, 30 Wn. App. 512, 635 P.2d 1104 (1981).. 3

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932). 2, 3

Garrett v. United States, 471 U.S. 773, 105 S. Ct. 2407, 85 L. Ed. 2d 764 (1985). 1

Whalen v. United States, 445 U.S. 684, 100 S. Ct. 1432, 63 L. Ed. 2d 715 (1980). 1

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, § 9. 1

Fifth Amendment. 1

RCW 9A.56.190. 4
